
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
TOWN HALL 

 
EPSOM 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
04 December 2023 

 
SIR OR MADAM 

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall, Epsom on TUESDAY, 12TH 

DECEMBER, 2023 at 7.30 pm or at the rising of the Special meeting of the Strategy and 

Resources Committee on the same evening, whichever is the later.  The business to be 

transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided 

above. 

 

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest 
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow 
their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move to 
the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. 
For further information please contact Democratic Services, 
[...]
ers 
Code of Practice. 

 



 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY INTERVENTION POLICY  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 A policy to ensure the Council’s Community Safety resource is effectively targeted at 

tackling antisocial behaviour and supporting victims. 

 
8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE EMISSIONS POLICY  (Pages 61 

- 166) 
 
 To recommend the Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Policy. 

 
9. STAFF PAY AWARD  (Pages 167 - 172) 
 
 This report provides information and options about the staff pay award which was 

considered by the Strategy and Resources Committee on the 14th November 2023.  
The committee made a recommendation which Council is asked to approve and 
recommend for inclusion in the 2024/25 budget setting process. 

 
10. UPDATE THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  (To Follow) 

 
11. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2024-25  (Pages 173 - 178) 
 
 Approval of the extended Municipal Calendar from May 2024 to July 2025. 

 
12. URGENT DECISIONS  (Pages 179 - 182) 
 
 To report to Council the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on the 

grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The Scheme 
of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

 
13. MOTIONS  (Pages 183 - 190) 
 
 This report sets out notices of motions ruled in order. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 191 - 192) 
 
 The Council is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to exclude the 

Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
15. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY  (Pages 193 - 218) 
 
 This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to the 

press and public in view of the nature of the business to be transacted/nature of the 
proceedings.  The report deals with information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the Council and the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 



 
 

10 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Epsom 

Town Hall on 25 July 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Rob Geleit (Chair); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
James Lawrence, Chris Ames, Kim Spickett, Chris Watson, Kieran Persand, 
Shanice Goldman, Anthony Froud, Robert Leach, Clive Woodbridge, Arthur Abdulin, 
John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Alex Coley, Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, 
Graham Jones, Jan Mason (Councillor Jan Mason left the room prior to the vote on item 
26 below and did not participate in the vote on that item), Steven McCormick, 
Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Alan Williamson 
 
Absent: Councillor Darren Talbot, Councillor Julian Freeman, Councillor Alison Kelly, 
Councillor Rachel King, Councillor Neil Dallen, Councillor Bernice Froud, Councillor 
Christine Howells and Councillor Lucie McIntyre  
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Piero Ionta 
(Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) 
and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 

14 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 23 May 2023 were agreed as 
a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them. 
 

15 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events 
which he had attended over the past 2 months. 
 

16 QUESTIONS  

Three questions had been addressed to Committee Chairs, to each of which a 
written answer had been provided and published. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Council, 25 July 2023 11 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Three supplementary questions were asked and answers were given by the 
relevant Committee Chair. 
 

17 CHAIRS' STATEMENTS  

The Council received written statements from the Chair of the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee, Chair of the Strategy and Resources Committee and 
Chair of the Crime and Disorder Committee. 

6 questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
relevant Committee Chair. 
 

18 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2022-2023  

Council received a report presenting the Annual Report of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee 2022-2023 in accordance with the requirement of Paragraph 7.2 of 
Annex 4.6 of the Council’s Operating Framework. 

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED the recommendation in the report. In moving 
the recommendation, Councillor Bridger expressed thanks to officers for their 
work to complete the audits on time.  

During debate, 2 councillors spoke to express their concerns on elements of the 
report. In response to the debate Councillor Steve Bridger, as Chair of the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee, requested the councillors to provide a written copy of 
their questions to which he would provide a response.  

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with 20 votes for, 4 votes 
against, 2 abstentions and the Mayor not voting. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Annual Report of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2022-
2023 (Appendix 1 to the report). 

 

 
19 FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL REVIEW  

The Council received a report setting out the recommendations of the Standards 
and Constitution Committee and providing an appraisal of the  implementation of 
changes to financial decision-making procedures and committee responsibilities 
as agreed by Full Council in February 2022. The report recommended further 
changes to the constitution. 

Councillor Liz Frost MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Council, 25 July 2023 12 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Agree with Standards and Constitution Committee’s 
recommendation to approve the proposed changes to the 
constitution set-out in this report. 

 
20 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  - 2021/22  

The Council received a report presenting Grant Thornton’s 2021/22 Annual 
Report and an update on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED and Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. 

During debate, Members of the Council expressed their thanks to the Chief 
Finance Officer, Head of Finance and their team for their work on the Council’s 
behalf to achieve the signoff of accounts by the external auditor. 

Upon being put the recommendations were unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Auditor’s Annual Report; 

(2) Note the management responses to the auditor’s recommendations at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

 
21 MOTIONS  

The Council received two Motions submitted under FCR 14 of Appendix 4 of the 
Constitution. 

Motion 1: “Debate not Hate” 

The Council resolved by unanmously to debate this Motion at the meeting. 

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Hannah Dalton 
MOVED and Councillor Julie Morris SECONDED the following Motion.  

In moving the motion, Councillor Hannah Dalton identified an amendment to the 
wording of the motion set out in the agenda.  This amendment was to replace the 
words “to use to” in paragraph 3 with the words “can use to”, as set out in bold 
below. 

Motion 

“This council notes that increasing levels of toxicity in public and polit
[...]
mittee, 1 
abstention and the Mayor not voting) to refer the Motion to the Environment 
Committee for consideration. 
 

22 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council passed 
a resolution by majority decision (with 20 votes for, 6 votes against and the 
Mayor not voting) to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

23 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM S151 OFFICER  

The Council received a report requesting it to appoint an interim S151 Officer for 
a period of up to nine months. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED and Councillor Julie Morris SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Council, 25 July 2023 15 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the appointment of Brendan Bradley as the Council’s S151 
Officer, on an interim basis with effect from 1 August 2023, for a 
period of up to nine months or until a permanent appointment is made 
if sooner. 

 
24 EXTENDING TERM OF INTERIM DIRECTORS  

The Council received a report proposing that both existing Interim Directors 
(Directorate of Corporate Services and Directorate of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration) continue in their roles until such time as a decision is taken on 
permanent recruitment upon the return to the office of the Chief Executive after 
September 2023. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED and Councillor Julie Morris SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with 23 votes for,
[...]
nity. 

 Report the matter to the next scheduled meeting of the appropriate 
Committee; and 

 Ensure all members are advised at the earliest opportunity (via 
MemberNews currently) 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.19 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ROB GELEIT (CHAIR) 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
 

18 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF 
EPSOM AND EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall  on 24 

October 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Rob Geleit); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Steve Bridger); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Chris Ames, John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, 
Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Tony Froud, Shanice Goldman, 
Christine Howells, Alison Kelly, Rachel King, James Lawrence, Robert Leach, 
Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan, 
Kieran Persand, Humphrey Reynolds, Kim Spickett, Darren Talbot, Alan Williamson 
and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillors Alex Coley, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Graham Jones, 
Lucie McIntyre and Chris Watson 

 
 

   
 
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 

 
 
 

28 UNPAUSING THE LOCAL PLAN  

The Council received a report presenting the recommendation of the Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee on 24 September 2023 to un-pause the Local 
Plan. 

Councillor Steven McCormick MOVED the recommendations in the report.  

An amendment to the recommendations was MOVED by Councillor Christine 
Howells and SECONDED by Councillor Steve Bridger. 

The proposed amendment was as follows: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Meeting of the Council, 24 October 2023 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

“The Council is asked to:  

(1) Note: 

i. The work that has been undertaken in line with the decision by full 
Council on the 22 
[...]
30 hrs Tuesday       19         

STANDARDS & CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  19.30 hrs Tuesday 

Thursday 

 4     5       3  

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  19.30 hrs Tuesday   23  17  12  28  25    22 

 

a Annual Meeting (Mayor Making) at 19.00 hrs 

b Budget meeting (determination of Council Tax) 
 

P
age 177

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 178



Council  
12 December 2023  

 

URGENT DECISIONS 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Interim Director of Environment, 
Housing and Regeneration 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  N/A 

 

Summary 

To report to Council the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on the 
grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The Scheme of 
Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council is asked to: 

 

(1) To note the urgent decision taken and the reason for that decision. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

 

1.1 To report to Council the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on 
the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The 
Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

2 Background 

 

2.1 Appendix 2 to the Constitution – The scheme of delegation sets out at 
Paragraph 3.1 that the Chief Executive and Directors are authorised to take 
decisions on grounds of urgency regarding matters which would otherwise be 
reserved for determination by a Committee or Council. A matter can be 
deemed urgent if, in the reasonable opinion of the officer concerned, a delay 
would seriously prejudice the interest of the Council or of the public and it is 
not practicable to convene a quorate meeting of the relevant decision-making 
body in sufficient time to take the decision. 

Page 179

Agenda Item 12



Council  
12 December 2023  

 
 

2.2 Since the last meeting of Council, one urgent decision h
[...]
ro-forma must be 
fully completed.  You will need to set out the title you wish your motion to be 
referred to, the proposer, the seconder and the relevant committee and 
Committee chair.  
 
If you are making more than one motion, each request for a motion must be on 
a separate proforma. The order for motions will be put in order of receipt on the 
agenda and will be numbered and titled in the agenda papers. 
 
Please send or email this form to Democratic Services, email address 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 
 

Please complete all boxes  
 

Proposer 
 

Neil Dallen 

Seconder  
 

Kate Chinn 

Motion 
 
Set out motion in full  
 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (EEBC) is 
committed to welcoming asylum seekers and 
refugees fleeing violence and persecution in 
their own countries to the Borough of Epsom 
& Ewell. 
 
EEBC work with, and support, the Epsom and 
Ewell Refugee Network (ERN) which is an 
enthusiastic group of local people committed 
to the common goal of helping refugees and 
asylum seekers who find themselves in this 
area who need our help. 
 
Although with the shortage of homes for 
borough residents we cannot currently 
prioritise housing over and above our own 
residents needs we will continue to work with 
ERN in their search for alternative housing 
options both now and in the future. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



2 | P a g e  

 

 
ERN aim to help in the following ways:  
• Helping to build a local network and 
support for those moving into Epsom & Ewell. 
• Connecting with people and 
organisations who can help with English 
classes, housing, clothing, food and other 
essential needs. 
• Organising social events to enable 
refugees and supporters to meet others and 
learn from shared experiences. 
• Working with other charities and 
organisations who can assist and offer advice 
and support. 
• Collecting goods and donations to help 
refugees in the UK and abroad.  
• Coming together to try and address 
some of the greater issues around the current 
refugee crisis  
A welcoming, fair and inclusive environment 
benefits everyone and builds resistance to the 
threats of fear, discontent, urban unrest and 
extremism. 
In order to strengthen our commitment to 
those who face the ordeal of being separated 
from their families and home, this Council 
pledges to continue to work with, and support, 
the ERN in their excellent work and to assist 
their application to make Epsom and Ewell a 
Borough of Sanctuary. 

Relevant Committee(s) 
Motion would relate to 
 

Community and Wellbeing 

Name of the Chairman of 
such Committee 
 

Clive Woodbridge 

 
 

 

Page 188

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



Motions procedure
Proposer and seconder move the motion.

Mayor to ask for a vote without debate on whether the 
motion should be referred to an appropriate committee 

for consideration.

If Council decides to consider the motion, the following 
procedure is followed.

Proposer speaks to introduce motion: 7 Minutes

Seconder speaks to support the motion, unless the right is 
reserved to speak following debate: 5 Minutes

Debate on motion 
Any councillor may speak except 

the proposer, seconder or 
relevant Committee Chair: 3 

Minutes

Seconder speaks to the motion 
unless they have already done so: 

5 Minutes

Relevant committee Chair to 
reply to  the motion: 5 Minutes

Proposer of the original motion 
to respond to the debate: 5 

Minutes

Vote on the 
motion

Council motion and amendment flowchart

Proposer of the amendment speaks to 
introduce the amendment: 5 Minutes

Amendments procedure
Proposer and seconder move the 

amendment. 
Amendent to be provided in writing to 

the Mayor.

Seconder of the amendment speaks to 
support the amendment, unless they 
reserve the right to speak following 

debate: 3 Minutes

Debate on amendent 
Any councillor may speak  except the proposer, 

seconder, relevant Committee Chair or proposer of the 
original motion: 3 Minutes

Seconder of the amendment speaks to the  amendment 
unless they have already done so: 3 Minutes

Relevant committee Chair to reply to the amendment: 
5 Minutes

Proposer of original motion to respond to debate on the 
amendment: 3 Minutes

Vote on the 
amendment

YesNo

In order

Not accepted

Amendment is 
considered as 

set out in 
Amendments 

procedure.

Amendment proposed?
Mayor to inform Council of amendments submitted in 

advance of the meeting. Amendments can also be 
proposed during debate.

Does the Proposer of the original 
motion accept the amendment in 

whole or in part?

Mayor to rule whether amendment is in 
order.

Amendment 
becomes the 

substansive motion 
and is debated as 

set out in the 
Motions procedure.

Motion remains 
unchanged and is 

debated as set out 
in the Motions 

procedure.

Amendment agreed Amendment rejected

Motion remains 
unchanged and is 

debated as set out 
in the Motions 

procedure.

Not in order

Accepted wording 
of amendment 
becomes the 

substansive motion 
and is debated as 

set out in the 
Motions procedure.

Accepted
 or part accepted

Note:
No Member may speak more than once on a motion 
or more than once on an amendment unless 
otherwise permitted by standing orders.

Page 189

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 190



Council  
12 December 2023  

 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council may pass a 
resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that 
pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The following documents are included on Part Two of the agenda and have not been 
published: 
 
 

Item 15

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

22 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 12 December 2023 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Rob Geleit); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Steve Bridger); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Chris Ames, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Alex Coley 
(Items 29-39 only), Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Julian Freeman, Liz Frost, 
Bernice Froud, Tony Froud, Shanice Goldman, Christine Howells, Graham Jones, 
Alison Kelly, Rachel King, James Lawrence, Robert Leach, Jan Mason, 
Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, 
Peter O'Donovan, Kim Spickett, Alan Williamson and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillors John Beckett, Kieran Persand, Humphrey Reynolds, Darren Talbot 
and Chris Watson 

 
 

   
 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 

30 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 25 July and Extraordinary 
Meeting on 24 October 2023 were agreed as a true record and the Mayor was 
authorised to sign them. 
 

31 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy recent and 
upcoming events. 

It was with sadness that the Mayor informed the meeting that the Council’s Head 
of ICT had recently passed away. As a mark of respect, the Council stood in a 
minute’s silence. 
 

32 QUESTIONS  



Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 23 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Eight questions had been addressed to Committee Chairs, to each of which a 
written answer had been provided and published. 

Six supplementary questions were asked and answers were given by the 
relevant Committee Chair. 
 

33 CHAIRS' STATEMENTS  

The Council received written statements from the Chair of the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee, Chair of the Community & Wellbeing Committee and 
Chair of the Crime and Disorder Committee. 

3 questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
relevant Committee Chair. 
 

34 VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM POLICY  

Council received a report presenting a policy to govern the use of video 
surveillance systems (VSS) and to note the work to bring the Council into 
compliance with the Biometric and Surveillance Commissioners Code of 
Practice. 

Councillor Alex Coley MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Adopt the policy as set out in appendix 1 to the report. 
 

35 COMMUNITY SAFETY INTERVENTION POLICY  

Council received a report presenting a Community Safety Intervention Policy. 

Councillor Alex Coley MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree to adopt the Community Safety Intervention Policy as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report. 

 
36 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE EMISSIONS POLICY  

Council received a report recommending it to adopt the revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy. 

Councillor Steven McCormick MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 



 
 

24 Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

(1) Adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy attached 
at Appendix 1 to the report as amended in accordance with the 
decision of the of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee on 26 
September 2023. 

 
37 STAFF PAY AWARD  

Council received a report providing information and options about the staff pay 
award which was considered by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 14 
November 2023.   

Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree the recommendation from the Strategy and Resources 
Committee for a 6% staff pay award (Option 4), and that this should be 
implemented and taken forward into the 2024/25 budget setting 
process. 

 
38 UPDATES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

Council received a report containing recommendations from the Standards and 
Constitution Committee on updates to the Council’s Constitution.  

Councillor Liz Frost MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

An amendment to the recommendations was MOVED by Councillor Chris Ames 
and SECONDED by Councillor Kate Chinn. 

The proposed amendment was as follows: 

“Remove reference to annexe 4-2; and add (as additional recommendation): 

‘Remit annexe 4-2 to the Constitution Working Group for redrafting, with the aim 
of producing a Protocol that facilitates and does not unnecessarily restrict the 
right of residents to take part in public meetings, or produce an undue 
administrative burden on officers.” 

Councillor Liz Frost (as proposer of the original motion) did not accept the 
proposed amendment, and accordingly the amendment was debated by the 
Council. 

Upon being put the amendment was LOST with 12 votes for, 13 votes against 4 
abstentions and the Mayor not voting. 



Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 25 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following the resolution of the amendment, the substantive motion (which was 
the recommendations of the Standards and Constitution Committee) was 
debated and put to a vote. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with 20 votes for, 2 votes 
against, 7 abstentions and the Mayor not voting. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the updated Appendices (1, 2, 3 and 4) and Annexes (2-4, 2-5, 
3-3, 4-2, 4-7, 5-1, 5-2, 5-3 and 6-2). 

 
39 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2024-25  

Council received a report seeking approval of the extended Municipal Calendar 
from May 2024 to July 2025. 

Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED and Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2024-2025. 
 

40 URGENT DECISIONS  

Council received a report setting out the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution – The Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

The Mayor informed the Council that an addendum to the report had been 
published in advance of the meeting as a supplement to the agenda. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED and Councillor Neil Dallen SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was unanimously CARRIED. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) To note the urgent decisions taken and the reason for those 
decisions. 

 
41 MOTIONS  

The Council received one Motion submitted under FCR 14 of Appendix 4 of the 
Constitution. 

Motion 1 

The Council resolved by majority vote to debate this Motion at the meeting. 



 
 

26 Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED 
and Councillor Kate Chinn SECONDED the following Motion.  

Motion 

“Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (EEBC) is committed to welcoming asylum 
seekers and refugees fleeing violence and persecution in their own countries to 
the Borough of Epsom & Ewell. 

EEBC work with, and support, the Epsom and Ewell Refugee Network (ERN) 
which is an enthusiastic group of local people committed to the common goal of 
helping refugees and asylum seekers who find themselves in this area who need 
our help. 

Although with the shortage of homes for borough residents we cannot currently 
prioritise housing over and above our own residents needs we will continue to 
work with ERN in their search for alternative housing options both now and in the 
future. 

ERN aim to help in the following ways:  

 Helping to build a local network and support for those moving into Epsom 
& Ewell. 

 Connecting with people and organisations who can help with English 
classes, housing, clothing, food and other essential needs. 

 Organising social events to enable refugees and supporters to meet 
others and learn from shared experiences. 

 Working with other charities and organisations who can assist and offer 
advice and support. 

 Collecting goods and donations to help refugees in the UK and abroad.  

 Coming together to try and address some of the greater issues around the 
current refugee crisis  

A welcoming, fair and inclusive environment benefits everyone and builds 
resistance to the threats of fear, discontent, urban unrest and extremism. 

In order to strengthen our commitment to those who face the ordeal of being 
separated from their families and home, this Council pledges to continue to work 
with, and support, the ERN in their excellent work and to assist their application 
to make Epsom and Ewell a Borough of Sanctuary.” 

Upon being put the motion was CARRIED with 28 votes for and 1 abstention. 

Accordingly the Council resolved that: 



Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 27 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council (EEBC) is committed to welcoming 
asylum seekers and refugees fleeing violence and persecution in their own 
countries to the Borough of Epsom & Ewell. 

EEBC work with, and support, the Epsom and Ewell Refugee Network 
(ERN) which is an enthusiastic group of local people committed to the 
common goal of helping refugees and asylum seekers who find 
themselves in this area who need our help. 

Although with the shortage of homes for borough residents we cannot 
currently prioritise housing over and above our own residents needs we 
will continue to work with ERN in their search for alternative housing 
options both now and in the future. 

ERN aim to help in the following ways:  

 Helping to build a local network and support for those moving into 
Epsom & Ewell. 

 Connecting with people and organisations who can help with 
English classes, housing, clothing, food and other essential needs. 

 Organising social events to enable refugees and supporters to meet 
others and learn from shared experiences. 

 Working with other charities and organisations who can assist and 
offer advice and support. 

 Collecting goods and donations to help refugees in the UK and 
abroad.  

 Coming together to try and address some of the greater issues 
around the current refugee crisis. 

A welcoming, fair and inclusive environment benefits everyone and builds 
resistance to the threats of fear, discontent, urban unrest and extremism. 

In order to strengthen our commitment to those who face the ordeal of 
being separated from their families and home, this Council pledges to 
continue to work with, and support, the ERN in their excellent work and to 
assist their application to make Epsom and Ewell a Borough of Sanctuary. 
 

42 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council passed 
a resolution by majority decision (with 22 votes for, 6 votes against and the 
Mayor not voting) to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 



 
 

28 Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 
 

43 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY  

The Council received a report providing the recommendations of the Strategy 
and Resources Committee on the Strategic Outline Business case for a new 
civic office in 70 East Street, Epsom. 

Councillor Neil Dallen MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with 25 votes for, 1 against, 
2 abstentions and the Mayor not voting. 

Accordingly it was resolved to: 

(2) Note the update in respect to 70 East Street 

(3) Approve the Strategic Outline Business case to establish the 
Council’s new Civic Offices at 70 East Street, Epsom and approve: 

I. the relocation of the Council Chamber and ancillary functions 
to Bourne Hall. 

II. the relocation of the civic office to 70 East Street. 

(4) Approve an indicative capital budget of up to £7.0 million and a 
revenue budget of up to £0.5m for programme delivery. 

(5) Approve funding Option 3, as set out in the Strategic Outline Business 
Case, noting the specific agreements regarding the optimal use of the 
existing Town Hall site.  

(6) Approve an implementation programme, supported with appropriate 
governance, be established to oversee the mobilisation to the new 
building. 

(7) Approve delegated authority to The Chief Executive and Interim 
Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration (or subsequent 
permanent Director), in consultation with the S151 officer, to approve 
all necessary project/procurement expenditure and release of funds 
from budgets/reserves (up to the approved limit above) through to 
completion and delivery. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 



Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2023 29 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

COUNCILLOR ROB GELEIT 
MAYOR 


